

No. 12-313

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.
D/B/A SMITH BARNEY,

Petitioner,

v.

STONEMOR OPERATING LLC et al.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the Court of Appeals of Indiana**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ANDREW J. PINCUS

Counsel of Record

ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI

BRIAN J. WONG

PAUL W. HUGHES

Mayer Brown LLP

1999 K Street, NW

Washington, DC 20006

(202) 263-3000

apincus@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| A. The Decision Below Violates The FAA Because It Rests On A State-Law Rule Applicable Only To Arbitration Agreements. | 2 |
| B. The Asserted Vehicle Problems Are Completely Illusory. | 7 |
| 1. The Indiana court’s final decision did not rely on a purported distinction between “successor trustees” and “successors in interest.” | 8 |
| 2. Respondents’ waiver argument was not reached by the court below. | 9 |
| 3. The StoneMor entities’ supposed “direct” claims are irrelevant to the arbitrability of Independence Trust’s claims..... | 10 |
| C. Allowing The Decision Below To Stand Would Undermine The Non- Discrimination Principle Embodied In The FAA. | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)..... | 4, 7 |
| <i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle</i> , 556 U.S. 624 (2009)..... | 4, 5, 6 |
| <i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011)..... | 4, 5, 9 |
| <i>Brock v. Allen</i> , 568 S.E.2d 536 (Ga. Ct. App. 2002)..... | 10 |
| <i>Buckeye Check Cashing, Inc. v. Cardegna</i> , 546 U.S. 440 (2006)..... | 1 |
| <i>Doctor’s Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996)..... | 4, 5, 9, 10 |
| <i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , 132 S. Ct. 23 (2011)..... | 6, 10, 11 |
| <i>Marmet Health Care Center v. Brown</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)..... | 2, 7, 10, 13 |
| <i>Milanovich v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 551 (1961)..... | 3 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)..... | 10 |
| <i>Norfolk & W. Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers’ Ass’n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991)..... | 6 |
| <i>Oak Hill Cemetery of Hammond, Inc. v. First Nat’l Bank of Kokomo</i> , 553 N.E.2d 1249 (Ind. Ct. App. 1990) | 8 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987) | 2, 5, 7, 9 |
| <i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008) | 2 |
| <i>Thomas v. Westlake</i> , 139 Cal. Rptr. 3d 114 (Ct. App. 2012) | 6, 7 |
| <i>United Airlines, Inc. v. Mesa Airlines, Inc.</i> , 219 F.3d 605 (7th Cir. 2000) | 3 |
| STATUTES | |
| 9 U.S.C. § 2 | <i>passim</i> |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| 1 Larry E. Edmonson, <i>Domke on Commercial Arbitration</i> § 13:1, at 13-6 (3d ed. 2008) | 5 |
| 1 Thomas Oehmke, <i>Oehmke Commercial Arbitration</i> ch. 9 (3d ed. 2011) | 5 |
| John H. Langbein, <i>The Contractarian Basis of the Law of Trusts</i> , 105 Yale L.J. 625 (1995) | 3 |
| Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 280 cmt. j. | 3 |
